BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
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considered the matter of JESSE JUNIOR SOTO, Registered Nurse License Number 741482, and
Vocational Nurse License Number 164580, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
fo discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional and vocational nursing in the State
of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from the Army Practical Nurse

Course, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, in August 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 25, 1997. Respondent received an
Associate Degree in Nursing from Excelsior College, Albany, New York, on April 27,2007.

Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 5,
2007. ‘
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

6/88 - Unknown LVN United States Army Reserve
US Army Hospital
8/97 - Unknown LVN ' Methodist Hospital

San Antonio, Texas

12/97 - Unknown Agency Nurse CareStaf Medical Staffing
San Antonio, Texas

5/98 - Unknown Staff Nurse Valley Regional Medical Center
Brownsville, Texas

5/10 - 5/12 Staff Nurse North Brownsville Surgery Center
: Brownsville, Texas '

6/12 - present Staff Nurse Brownsville Doctors Hospital
Brownsville, Texas

On December 14, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations
by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the December 14, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings

of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

Formal Charges were filed on June 19, 2012. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on June 20, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). :

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(1) and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against , Registered Nurse License Number
741482, and Vocational Nurse License Number 164580, heretofore issued to JESSE
JUNIOR SOTO, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texés.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board‘ of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred
fifty dollars ($750.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry
of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on December 14, 2010, is still in effect

in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that Order.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all
encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas
and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. [ waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged
herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. Iunderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,

including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my

noncompliance.

Signed this [ day of @kg}w,zoj_'z‘.
"),
AR/

{OR SUTO, RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this l jl day of &/lpmm 2012 .

Notary Public in and for the State of [,e,xﬂj -

S VA M. DE LUNA
&, No\acr’\} Lubﬁc, State of j’exas
; E My Commission Expires

April 28, 2014

4}
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify

and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _14th day of _ September , 2012 , by JESSE

JUNIOR SOTO, Registered Nurse License Number 741482, and Vocational Nurse License Number 1 64580,

and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 18th _day of __October _,2012.

MCZ Gty
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 164580, and Registered Nurse §
License Number 741482, Issued to §
JESSE JUNIOR SOTO, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
JESSE JUNIOR SOTO, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 164580, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading, and a Registered Nurse holdmg license number 741482, which
is in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about December 24, 2010, while employed with South Texas Emergency Care Foundation,
Harlingen, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on December
14,2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Six (6) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

e e o isa ailal

Notlﬁcatlon of Employment form, which is provided to the Respond nt by the Board,
to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order....

(6)RESPONDENT SHALI CAUSE oach present employerin nu ing to submit the

A copy of the December 14, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

- On or about March 31, 2011, June 30, 2011, and September 30, 2011, while employed with South
Texas Emergency Care Foundation, Harlingen, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed
Order issued to him on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the

result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number Eight (8) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part:

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT’s capability
to practice nursing....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupatlons Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuantto the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenseés. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are 1ncorporated as part of this
pleadmg and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/ disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

= ey
- ol



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will

be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated December 14,
2010.

WG] this 1 day of J W ,20 / Z
e NURQY,
. ‘\\\ OG ‘“.“.‘?/ /’{’ .
Forn, 2 TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
SO Y (I
H f el “"’7 Tz
API L BN P %
%, 6) ..... NS James W. Johnston, General Counsel
g ATE O (= Board Certified - Administrative Law
g

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
Statc Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated December 14, 2010.

D/2012.05.11
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*****.****’f*********************************#***

* In the Matter of Reglstered Nurse 8 AGREED
- License Number 741482 and Vocational § o
‘Nurse License Number 164580 issued to § ORDER
JESSE JUNIOR SOTO §

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the mattef of JESSE JUNIOR SOTO, Registered Nurse License Number 741482 and
Vocational Nurse Li.cense ﬁumber 164580, hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respdndent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informatl proceediﬁgs, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry Qf this Order offered

on February 4, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speclﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the Iicense(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the enfry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice both professmnal and vocational nursmg inthe
State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from the Army Practical Nurse
" Course, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, in August 1997, and received an Associate Degree in
Nursing from Excelsior College, Albany, New York, on April 27, 2007. Respondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 25, 1997, and was
licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 5, 2007.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

06/1988 - Unknown Practical Nurse United States Army Reserve
' S U.S. Army Hospital
08/1997 - Unknown - Licensed Vocational Methodist Hospital
' Nurse San Antonio, Texas |
12/1997 - Unknown - AgencyNurse ~ CareStaf Medical Staffing

San Antomo, Texas

© 05/1998 - Unknown Staff Nurse ER Valley Regional Medical Center -
Brownsville, Texas

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a. Staff Emergency Room

Nurse with Valley Regional Medical Center, Brownsville, Texas, and had been in this
posmon for nine (9) years. '

7. On or about May 3, 2007, while employed with Valley Regional Medical Center,
’ Brownsville, Texas, Respondent exceeded his scope of practice when he altered a physician's
~order which required the presence of a critical care nurse for transport of critical Patient
Medical Record Number 197030, without first consulting the physician, to allow the patient
to be transported without the critical care nurse present. En route to University Hospital, San
Antonio, Texas, the patient exhibited Pulseless Elecirical Aciivity (PEA) which was
converted with medications and Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR). The patient was

emergently taken to the nearest hospital where he expired. Respondent's conduct may have
contributed to the patient's demise.

8. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that the
only ambulance service who could provide a critical care nurse was not available
immediately. The house supervisor made several attempts to obtain the ambulance and was
not able to do so. The house supervisor then tried another ambulance service and called
Respondent to ask if Respondent thought this ambulance service could handle the transfer.
Respondent asked if they were capable of transferring a patient on sedation medication as
well as a ventilator. The ambulance service relayed that they could do the transfer with a
ventilator and Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) person, but not a critical care nurse.
Respondent states he felt pressured by the house supervisor to change the order.. The house
supervisor came to the emergency room and, in the presence of the ordering physician, asked -
Respondent if he could amend the order. The house supervisor stated that she was under the

impression that the physician had "overheard" their conversation. At this pomt, Respondent
' added to the original order, "or ACLS personnel."
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(1)B),(DA),(DP)&(1)Q)
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4)&(6)(A).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 741482 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 164580, heretofore issued to JESSE JUNIOR SOTO,
including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER |
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Nursing Practice Aci, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this

 Order. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

741482:123 . -3- C10

e




IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas.nursing jurisprudence and etltﬁcs. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
appfoval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home sfudy courses and video programs Will not be approved. In order for the course to

' be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shail include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles-df nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;.Fraud, »Theft. and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office.of the Boai'd to verify RESPONDENT'S

- successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

' stipulaicd in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has fdr relicensure. Board-approved ‘courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bon.state. tx. us/discipl ina:zaction/stigséourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
compl;te a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
COﬁrée priorto enrollment only if the §ourse is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)

hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
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include Nurses. The course shall include content onl‘the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
¥ccording; methods of alternative récord-keeping; and computerized documentation.

RE‘SPONDENT SHALL cause the instruétor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the B‘oard's office to verify RESPQNDENT‘S successful complétion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addiﬁon to any éontinuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the jfollowing Board website address:

http://www. bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, mcccssﬁllly
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking ékjlls,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boé.rdsofN ursing (NCSBN) Learrﬁng Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of coinpletion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http://ncsbn.hivelive.com/hives/a0f6f3e8a0/summary.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a mone’céry fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partiai payments will not be accepted. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT vPRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
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PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLI;OWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
- OF EWLOYMENT. . THE LE;NGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDEb UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF. EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

| (5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulatiqns on RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complcté copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by thé Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present emi)loyer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT‘S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issu;:d by the Adnﬁrﬁsu'atiﬁre Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepﬁng an offer of émployment. |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE éach present em;ployer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Reﬁpondent by the Béard, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employmer_lt form, which is provided to the Respondent by |

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
' (7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
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but should be on the facility grounds and readily a-vailable to provide assistance and intervention if
.necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

- similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and p;edetennined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse cmployﬁxent agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL'NOT be self-employed or contract for‘servicgs. Multiple employers are |
prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each einployér to submit, on forms provided
to the Resﬁondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These repoﬁs shall be completed by the Régistered Nurse supervises the RESPONDENT.
These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each
three (3) month peﬁod for one (1) year pf employment as a hurSe.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon ﬁﬂl compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall bé eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive fepresentation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judiciél review of this’ Order. 1 undem@d thzit this Order is subject to ratiﬁcation'by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Ordér become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. | understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to invesﬁgaﬁon and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(é) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

St

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2(, _day of Octeber ,20_/0 .

Public in and for the SAZ T exas

SEAL

No

st ~ JOEL B, CHAPA JR.

H ' N‘%'E Notary Public, State of Texas
s § . MyCommission Expires

August 19, 2013
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 26™ day of October, 2010, by JESSE

~ JUNIOR SOTO, Registered Nurse License Number 741482 and Vocational Nurse License Number
164580, and said Order is final.

Effective this 14® day of December, 2010.

Katheg'ne ‘A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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